

2019-1158

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REINALDO CASTILLO, GONZALO PADRON MARINO, MAYDA ROTELLA, JULIA GARCIA, SHOPS ON FLAGER INC., JOSE F. DUMENIGO, DORA A. DUMENIGO, HUMBERTO J. DIAZ, JOSEFA MARCIA DIAZ, LUIS CRESPO, JOSE LUIS NAPOLE, GRACE BARSELLO NAPOLE, BERNARDO D. MANDULEY, NORMA A. MANDULEY, DANILO A. RODRIGUEZ, DORA RODRIGUEZ, AVIMAEAL AREVALO, ODALYS AREVALO, DALIA ESPINOSA, DANIEL ESPINOSA, SOFIRA GONZALEZ, LOURDEZ RODRIGUEZ, ALBERTO PEREZ, MAYRA LOPEZ, NIRALDO HERNANDEZ PADRON, MERCEDES ALINA FALERO, LUISA PALENCIA, XIOMARA RODRIGUEZ, HUGO E. DIAZ, and, CONCEPCION V. DIAZ, as Co-Trustees of the Diaz Family Revocable Trust, SOUTH AMERICAN TILE, LLC, GLADYS HERNANDEZ, NELSON MENENDEZ, JOSE MARTIN MARTINEZ, NORMA DEL SOCORRO GOMEZ, OSVALDO BORRAS, JR., LUIS R. SCHMIDT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
Case Nos. 1:16-cv-01624 and 1:17-cv-01931, Honorable Marian Blank Horn*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
STEPHEN S. DAVIS
LARSON O'BRIEN LLP
112 South Hanley Road, Suite 200
Clayton, Missouri 63105
(314) 296-4000
thor@larsonobrienlaw.com
sdavis@larsonobrienlaw.com

MEGHAN S LARGENT
LINDSAY S.C. BRINTON
LEWIS RICE LLC
600 Washington Avenue
Saint Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 444-7704
mlargent@lewisrice.com
lbrinton@lewisrice.com

ABRAM J. PAFFORD
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036-5342
(202) 857-6000
abram.pafford@arentfox.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

Form 9
Rev. 10/17

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Reinaldo Castillo and Nelson Menendez and Osvaldo
Borras, Jr., (cont.)

United States

v.

Case No. 19-1158

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Florida law establishes that the landowner plaintiffs are presumed to own the land beneath the former railroad right- of-way, and the government has not rebutted the presumption	6
A. The government has failed to rebut that the presumption applies in this case	6
B. The government has failed to establish that the Merwitzer and Moss families clearly reserved the fee title underlying the abandoned right-of-way easement	12
C. The government’s “boundary/edge” theory is borderline-frivolous	16
II. The Southern Drainage District tax deed introduced by the government during reconsideration briefing below does not defeat the plaintiffs’ claims	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Addoms v. Dolan</i> , 667 So.2d 213 (Fla. 1953)	23
<i>Alabama Great Southern Railroad Co. v. Owens</i> , 118 So. 332 (Ala. 1928).....	21
<i>Amalixsen v. United States</i> , 55 Fed. Cl. 167 (2003).....	21
<i>Betcher v. Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Railway Company</i> , 124 N.W. 1096 (Minn. 1910)	21
<i>Bischoff v. Walker</i> , 107 So.3d 1165 (Fla. Ct. App. 2013)	8, 17, 18, 21
<i>Dean v. MOD Properties, Ltd.</i> , 528 So.2d 432 (Fla. Ct. App. 1988)	6-7, 14, 15
<i>Detroit Lumber Co. v. Arbitter</i> , 233 N.W. 179 (Mich. 1930)	21
<i>Florida East Coast Ry. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 593 So.2d 575 (Fla. Ct. App. 1992)	24
<i>Florida Southern Railway Co. v. Brown</i> , 1 So. 512 (Fla. 1887)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacksonville, Tampa & Key West Railway Co. v. Lockwood</i> , 15 So. 327 (Fla. 1894)	6, 8, 9
<i>New Mexico v. United States Trust Co.</i> , 172 U.S. 171 (1898).....	16
<i>Paine v. Consumers’ Forwarding & Storage Co.</i> , 71 F. 626 (6th Cir. 1895)	20
<i>Peninsular Point, Inc. v. South Georgia Co-op</i> , 251 So.2d 690 (Fla. Ct. App. 1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 184 So.3d 1087 (Fla. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Southern Inv. Co.,
 44 So. 351 (Fla. 1907) 6, 19

Servando Building Company v. Zimmerman,
 91 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1956) *passim*

Severy v. Central Pacific Railroad Co.,
 51 Cal. 194 (1875)21

Smith v. Horn,
 70 So. 435 (Fla. 1915) *passim*

Southern Drainage District v. State,
 112 So. 561 (Fla. 1927)24

Standard Oil Co. v. Milner,
 152 So.2d 431 (Ala. 1963).....21

Swaby v. Northern Hills Regional Railroad Authority,
 769 N.W.2d 798 (S.D. 2009).....21

United States v. 16.33 Acres of Land in Dade County,
 342 So.2d 476 (Fla. 1977) 6, 14, 20

Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.,
 195 U.S. 540 (1904).....16

Statutes & Other Authorities:

Laws of Florida, Special Acts of 1921, Chapter 8906.....24

§ 6 of Chapter 8906, Laws of Florida.....24

2 Devlin on Deeds (3rd ed.) § 1024)18, 21

2 Thompson on Real Property (1980) § 381.....14

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)9

Laws of Florida, Special Acts of the Legislature (1918).....24

William B. Stoebuck & Dale A. Whitman, *The Law of Property* (3rd ed.) 10-11
